Principal vs. Agent Role in Sales under Supply Arrangement -The Company has determined that the nature of its
promise to a third-party supplier is a performance obligation to provide the integrated hearing aid products to its
customers and that the associated sales contracts meet the control criteria necessary to qualify the Company as the
principal in the transactions. As a result, gross reporting of revenues for sales under the supply arrangement is
appropriate under Topic 606 and the profit sharing amount due to the third party is reported as cost of sales.

Impacts on financial statements

Previously reported amounts for sales, cost of sales, contract assets and contract liabilities have been retrospectively
adjusted to provide amounts comparable to the reporting under Topic 606. The following tables summarize the effects
of adopting this accounting standard on the Company’s unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Three
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017,
as
reported

Effect of
Adoption
of ASC
606

Three
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017,
as
adjusted

Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017,
as
reported

Effect of
Adoption
of ASC
606

Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017,
as
adjusted

Edgar Filing: INTRICON CORP - Form 10-Q

24

Sales, net $ 24,034 $ 1,027 $ 25,061 $ 66,083 $ 2,717 $ 68,800
Cost of sales 16,469 865 17,334 46,261 2,339 48,600
Gross profit 7,565 162 7,727 19,822 378 20,200

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,342 — 2,342 6,857 — 6,857
General and administrative 2,698 — 2,698 7,961 — 7,961
Research and development 1,047 — 1,047 3,312 — 3,312
Total operating expenses 6,087 — 6,087 18,130 — 18,130
Operating income 1,478 162 1,640 1,692 378 2,070

Interest expense (177 ) — (177 ) (548 ) — (548 )
Other expense (337 ) — (337 ) (328 ) — (328 )
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes and discontinued operations 964 162 1,126 816 378 1,194

Income tax expense 47 — 47 165 — 165
Income from continuing operations before
discontinued operations 917 162 1,079 651 378 1,029

Loss on sale of discontinued operations
(Note 3) — — — (164 ) — (164 )

Loss from discontinued operations (Note 3) — — — (128 ) — (128 )
Net income 917 162 1,079 359 378 737
Less: Loss allocated to non-controlling
interest (186 ) — (186 ) (925 ) — (925 )

Net income attributable to IntriCon
shareholders $ 1,103 $ 162 $ 1,265 $ 1,284 $ 378 $ 1,662

Basic income (loss) per share attributable to
IntriCon shareholders:
Continuing operations $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.18 $ 0.23 $ 0.06 $ 0.29
Discontinued operations — — $ — (0.04 ) — (0.04 )
Net Income per share $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.18 $ 0.19 $ 0.06 $ 0.24

Diluted income (loss) per share attributable
to IntriCon shareholders:
Continuing operations $ 0.15 $ 0.02 $ 0.17 $ 0.22 $ 0.05 $ 0.27
Discontinued operations — — — (0.04 ) — (0.04 )
Net Income per share $ 0.15 $ 0.02 $ 0.17 $ 0.18 $ 0.05 $ 0.23

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 6,853 6,853 6,853 6,836 6,836 6,836
Diluted 7,251 7,251 7,251 7,179 7,179 7,179

 12

Edgar Filing: INTRICON CORP - Form 10-Q

25

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income:

Three
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017, as
reported

Effect of
Adoption
of ASC
606

Three
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017, as
adjusted

Net income $ 917 $ 162 $ 1,079

Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017, as
reported

Effect of
Adoption
of ASC
606

Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017, as
adjusted

Net income $ 359 $ 378 $ 737

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017, as
reported

Effect of
Adoption
of ASC
606

Nine
Months
Ended
September
30, 2017, as
adjusted

Net income $ 359 $ 378 $ 737
Inventories (2,615 ) 957 (1,658 )
Contract assets — (1,335 ) (1,335 )

Prior Year Consolidated Balance Sheet:

December
31, 2017,
as
reported

Effect of
Adoption
of ASC
606

December
31, 2017,
as
adjusted

Inventories $ 15,397 $ (1,689 ) $ 13,708
Contract assets — 2,979 2,979

Edgar Filing: INTRICON CORP - Form 10-Q

26

Other accrued liabilities 3,224 515 3,739
Accumulated deficit (6,831 ) 775 (6,056 )

 13

Edgar Filing: INTRICON CORP - Form 10-Q

27

In addition, the cumulative impact to the Company’s retained earnings at January 1, 2017 was a decrease to the
accumulated deficit of $518.

Transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations - The Company’s remaining performance obligations
as of September 30, 2018 primarily include uncompleted production of customized products for which control
transfers to the customer over time, certain uncompleted product sales for orders received and future obligations under
service plan arrangements recognized over time. The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient provided